
Licensing and 
Health and Safety 

Enforcement 
Committee

Agenda

1

TUESDAY 27 FEBRUARY 2018 AT 7.30 PM

Council Chamber, The Forum

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Adeleke
Councillor Mrs Bassadone
Councillor Conway
Councillor Douris
Councillor P Hearn (Chairman)
Councillor Howard

Councillor Link
Councillor Mills
Councillor Peter
Councillor R Sutton
Councillor Taylor
Councillor Whitman

For further information, please contact Trudi Angel - 01442 228224 or 

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  

There are no minutes to be signed at this meeting.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence. 

Public Document Pack



2

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered –

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest 
which is also prejudicial

(ii)  may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct For Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting] 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

An opportunity for members of the public to make statements and ask questions in 
accordance with the rules on Public Participation.

5. LICENSING FEES & CHARGES 2018-19  (Pages 3 - 17)

6. LICENCE CONDITIONS FOR WHEELCHAIR-ACCESSIBLE HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
VEHICLES  (Pages 18 - 21)



AGENDA ITEM:  5

Report for: Licensing and Health & Safety Enforcement 
Committee

Date of meeting: 27 February 2018

PART: I

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Licensing fees & charges 2018-19

Contact: Ross Hill – Business Systems Support Officer / 
Acting Licensing Team Leader

Purpose of report: To set the fees and charges payable in connection with licensing 
applications for the financial year 2018-19

Recommendations
That the fees and charges payable in connection with licensing 
applications from 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019 are set at the levels 
proposed in Annex B.

Corporate objectives: Dacorum Delivers
 VFM

Implications:

Financial
There will be a small cost in adoption of fees, as some require public 
notice to be given.

Value for Money
The proposed fees have been calculated using recent costs incurred 
by the Licensing service, with the aim of ensuring that administrative, 
processing and certain compliance costs are recovered in full.

Risk / Community Impact / Health And Safety Implications
None identified

Consultees: Public notice and an opportunity for objections will be provided for a 
number of fees where there is a statutory duty for such.

Background papers:

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

1. BACKGROUND

1.1. Dacorum Borough Council has statutory responsibility for the administration and 
enforcement of a wide range of licences, registrations and permits. Many of these 
schemes allow the Council to charge a fee, payable by an applicant for a licence, in 
order to cover the costs (or a proportion thereof) of the administration of those 
licence types. In some cases, costs are also permitted to cover other aspects of 
providing the regulatory scheme, such as enforcement.

1.2. The basis in setting such fees is generally to ensure full cost recovery, or as close to 
it as possible. Numerous legal cases over the years have confirmed that licensing 
fees may not be used to generate a profit for councils, and that fees should be 
reviewed regularly (generally annually) to ensure that neither a significant surplus 
nor deficit is created. Surpluses or deficits may be carried forward to future years to 
be redistributed or recouped, as applicable.

1.3. Many licensing schemes fall within the definition of ‘services’, and are therefore 
subject to the EU Services Directive, incorporated in to UK law as the Provision of 
Services Regulations 2009. For such schemes, fees and charges must “be 
reasonable and proportionate to the cost of the procedures and formalities under the 
scheme and must not exceed the cost of those procedures and formalities”.1 This 
principle was affirmed by the UK Supreme Court in R. (on the application of 
Hemming (t/a Simply Pleasure Ltd)) v Westminster City Council.2

1.4. In the above case, the Supreme Court referred one issue, on the legality of a 
demand for upfront payment relating to the ongoing enforcement and compliance of 
licensing and regulatory schemes, to the European Court of Justice for 
consideration. The ECJ issued its judgement3 in November 2016, stating that the 
law precludes any requirement for payment at the time of submitting an application, 
of part of a fee which relates to the ongoing management and enforcement of the 
authorisation scheme concerned, even if that part is refundable if that application is 
subsequently refused. As a result of this, and earlier decisions in the Hemming case, 
fees for licence types which fall within the scope of the Services Directive are now 
set in a two-stage structure:

o an initial application fee payable at the time of application, representing the 
authority’s costs in considering and determining the application;


[...]
ttee report examining the legislation for these licences, stating that the 
Government had decided not to commence statutory powers allowing licensing 
authorities to set these fees at a local level, citing additional costs facing licensed 
premises as a result of recent business rates revaluations. It therefore appears that 
these fees will remain at current levels, which result in a substantial deficit against 
costs, for the foreseeable future.

Animal licences (2.1-2.6)
Legislation implementing a new combined licensing scheme for businesses engaged 
in animal boarding, dog breeding, sales of pet animals, or hiring of horses for riding 
or riding tuition is expected to be laid before Parliament shortly. The new single 
‘animal activity licences’ are likely to be available from October 2018, with current 
licences converting to the new style licence upon the first successful renewal 
application after that date.

Further reports on the implementation of the new legislation will be brought to the 
Committee later this year.

Dangerous wild animal licences (currently 2 in force) and zoo licences (0 in force) 
will remain separate from the new licences, due to their specialist nature.

2.3. As with last year, no prior consultation has been carried out on these proposed fees, 
save for discussions with the service accountant. As licensing authorities are legally 
obliged to set fees on a cost recovery basis, costs are the only factor they should 
consider, and comparisons with fees charged by other authorities, comparisons with 

4 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-government-response-to-the-report-from-the-house-
of-lords-select-committee-on-the-licensing-act-2003; Recommendation 61, page 39

Page 5

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-government-response-to-the-report-from-the-house-of-lords-select-committee-on-the-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-government-response-to-the-report-from-the-house-of-lords-select-committee-on-the-licensing-act-2003


inflation rates or other indices (including regulated taxi fares) or responses generally 
opposing an increase as it will raise costs for businesses should carry little weight. In 
previous years almost all of the responses received to consultations have fallen 
under these descriptions, as it is very difficult for third parties to make any other 
comment on the costs incurred by the licensing authority. The Committee will be 
only too aware that any increase in fees and charges will be unwelcome among 
licensed businesses, and for this reason increases in fees have been minimized 
insofar as is possible.

2.4. For fees covered by a public notice requirement, an opportunity will be available to 
make representations on the proposed fees prior to their going live, following the 
publication of a public notice in a local newspaper. The authority must consider any 
representations received prior to deciding whether to go ahead with the proposed 
fee levels.

3. RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1. In pursuance of the fee-setting powers conferred upon the Council as 
specified in Annex A of this report, that the Licensing, Health & Safety and 
Enforcement Committee set as the fees and charges payable by applicants in 
connection with applications and other processes for licences, registrations 
and permits the fees and charges as set out in Annex B, for the period from 1st 
April 2018 to 31st March 2019; and

3.2. That authority to consider any objections arising from statutory notices 
pertaining to these fees be delegated to the Solicitor to the Council in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Licensing, Health & Safety and 
Enforcement Committee.

Page 6



Annex A
Summary of powers to set application fees

Section Area Power arises from

General principle

Reg. 18, Provision of Services Regulations 2009
(2) Authorisation procedures and formalities provided for by a competent authority 

under an authorisation scheme must not— 
(a) be dissua
[...]
es)    

11.1 Photocopies (per A4 side, at officers discretion, subject to 
legal restrictions) 0.20 - 0.20 5260ED300MISCLIC

11.1 Additional copies of PACE interview recording (per 
tape/disc) 15.00 - 15.00 5260ED300MISCLIC

11.1 Copy of public register entry (where kept and made 
available by statute) (per entry) 15.00 - 15.00 5260ED300MISCLIC

11.1 Duplicate copy of licence following loss/theft/damage 
(where not otherwise listed) 15.00 - 15.00 5260ED300MISCLIC

11.1 Licensing pre-application advice (per whole or part hour) 46.00 - 46.00 5490ED300

Application fee - payable at time of application, non-refundable if application refused.

Licence fee - payable upon grant of licence, refundable if paid earlier and application refused

* recharged fee, to be automatically adjusted in event of supplier price changes

Page 17



AGENDA ITEM:  6

Report for: Licensing and Health & Safety Enforcement 
Committee

Date of meeting: 27 February 2017

PART: I

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Licence conditions for wheelchair-accessible 
hackney carriage vehicles

Contact: Ross Hill – Business Systems Support Officer / 
Acting Licensing Team Leader

Purpose of report: To agree additional standard licence conditions, to be imposed on 
wheelchair-accessible hackney carriages

Recommendations

To impose further conditions on all hackney carriage vehicle licences 
issued in respect of designated wheelchair-accessible vehicles (in 
addition to all current standard licence conditions), as set out at para 
3.1-3.2.

Corporate objectives: Safe and Clean Environment
 Maintain a clean and safe environment

Implications:

Financial
If a requirement for additional signage is adopted, there will be a 
small cost involved in the manufacture of such signage, to be met 
from existing Licensing budget.

Value for Money / Community Impact / Risk / Health And Safety 
Implications
None identified

Consultees:
A consultation with the taxi trade on the proposal for additional 
signage on designated vehicles is underway at the time of writing, 
and the results will be reported verbally at the meeting.

Background papers:

Current hackney carriage vehicle licence conditions - 
http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/docs/default-source/licensing-
documents/taxi/hackney-carriage-vehicle-licence---standard-
conditions.pdf

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

Page 18

Agenda Item 6

http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/docs/default-source/licensing-documents/taxi/hackney-carriage-vehicle-licence---standard-conditions.pdf
http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/docs/default-source/licensing-documents/taxi/hackney-carriage-vehicle-licence---standard-conditions.pdf
http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/docs/default-source/licensing-documents/taxi/hackney-carriage-vehicle-licence---standard-conditions.pdf


1. BACKGROUND

1.1. As part of its duties to license a range of vehicles suitable for the public to use as 
hackney carriages (taxis), in 2017 by way of a portfolio holder decision, the Council 
began designating licensed hackney carriages which are constructed or adapted to 
safely carry passengers in wheelchairs, under section 167 of the Equality Act 2010. 
Drivers of designated vehicles are subject to legal duties to convey and assist 
passengers in wheelchairs, and commit a criminal offence if they fail to perform 
these duties.

1.2. Designated vehicles are included on a list published on the Council’s website1.

1.3. A policy, intended to guide the exercise of the Council’s powers under the Equality 
Act 2010, was adopted as part of the same portfolio holder decision, and is also 
available on the website2.

2. PROPOSAL

2.1. The policy above includes four new standard conditions to be imposed upon the 
licences of designated vehicles. These are intended to reinforce the statutory duties 
by requiring the carriage of suitable and safe equipment for loading and restraining 
wheelchairs and occupants, and for drivers to be competent in the usage of that 
equipment.

2.2. While matters under the Equality Act 2010 are ‘executive functions’ and must be 
exercised by the Council’s executive branch, the setting of licence conditions is a 
‘non-executive function’ and thus falls to the Committee. The Committee are 
therefore asked to formally adopt the following conditions as standard licence 
conditions applying to hackney carriage vehicle licences for wheelchair-accessible 
vehicles, to help promote the Council’s duties under the Equality Act 2010:

a. Appropriate Wheelchair Tie-down and Occupant Restraint Systems (WTORS) 
for securing a ‘reference wheelchair’ and occupant must be carried in the 
licensed vehicle at all times, and maintained in good order. Equipment should be 
clearly labelled to show the level/standard to which tested.

b. The vehicle must be fitted with or otherwise carry either a ramp or a lift for 
loading passengers while seated in a ‘reference wheelchair’, designed for that 
specific purpose, maintained in good order, and with visible marked reference to 
a safe working load (SWL) of at least 250kgs and certification to BS 6109 (or 
equivalent standard).

c. All drivers of the licensed vehicle must be trained by the proprietor in the safe 
usage of the equipment referred to in the preceding paragraphs.

d. Where a lift is fitted to the licensed vehicle, evidence of thorough inspection by a 
competent person under the Lifting Operations and Lifting Equipment 
Regulations (LOLER) must be provided to the licensing authority, at 6-monthly 
intervals.

1 http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/home/environment-street-care/licensing/taxis-private-hire-
vehicles/wheelchair-accessible-taxis-and-assistance-dogs
2 http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/docs/default-source/licensing-documents/taxi/taxi-(wheelchairs-and-
assistance-dogs)-policy-2017-(pdf-361kb).pdf

Page 19

http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/home/environment-street-care/licensing/taxis-private-hire-vehicles/wheelchair-accessible-taxis-and-assistance-dogs
http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/home/environment-street-care/licensing/taxis-private-hire-vehicles/wheelchair-accessible-taxis-and-assistance-dogs
http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/docs/default-source/licensing-documents/taxi/taxi-(wheelchairs-and-assistance-dogs)-policy-2017-(pdf-361kb).pdf
http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/docs/default-source/licensing-documents/taxi/taxi-(wheelchairs-and-assistance-dogs)-policy-2017-(pdf-361kb).pdf


2.3. Since work began on designation, a small number of drivers and other parties have 
contacted licensing officers suggesting that designated vehicles should be made 
more visible. Although designated vehicles are currently listed on the Council’s 
website, there is currently no requirement for anything to be displayed on the vehicle 
itself indicating this status, nor advising of the legal effect of designation. The 
Government’s guidance on the exercise of these duties is silent on the subject of 
vehicular signage3.

2.4. Officers were already considering whether such signage would be advisable, to 
assist passengers in wheelchairs to find an appropriate vehicle to convey them. A 
simple sticker using the internationally-recognised accessibility symbol has been 
designed, as shown below, which could be professionally printed on a suitable and 
durable material, and displayed at strategic points on the designated vehicle. The 
nearside edge of the rear windscreen, and a passenger window on the nearside of 
the vehicle are preferred for this, as these locations would be most visible to a 
prospective passenger on a footpath next to a taxi rank, and are not currently 
subject to any signage requirements (unlike the front windscreen).

Figure 1: Proposed sticker design/size

2.5. The Committee are therefore asked to consider whether the display of such stickers 
should be included as a further licence condition.

2.6. To help inform this decision, a short consultation with the taxi trade on the display of 
additional signage on relevant vehicles is underway at the time of writing, and the 
results will be reported verbally to the Committee at the meeting.

3 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/access-for-wheelchair-users-to-taxis-and-private-hire-
vehicles

Page 20

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/access-for-wheelchair-users-to-taxis-and-private-hire-vehicles
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/access-for-wheelchair-users-to-taxis-and-private-hire-vehicles


3. RECOMMENDATION

3.1. To impose the following conditions on all hackney carriage vehicle licences issued in 
respect of designated wheelchair-accessible vehicles (in addition to all current 
standard licence conditions):

a. Appropriate Wheelchair Tie-down and Occupant Restraint Systems (WTORS) 
for securing a ‘reference wheelchair’ and occupant must be carried in the 
licensed vehicle at all times, and maintained in good order. Equipment should be 
clearly labelled to show the level/standard to which tested.

b. The vehicle must be fitted with or otherwise carry either a ramp or a lift for 
loading passengers while seated in a ‘reference wheelchair’, designed for that 
specific purpose, maintained in good order, and with visible marked reference to 
a safe working load (SWL) of at least 250kgs and certification to BS 6109 (or 
equivalent standard).

c. All drivers of the licensed vehicle must be trained by the proprietor in the safe 
usage of the equipment referred to in the preceding paragraphs.

d. Where a lift is fitted to the licensed vehicle, evidence of thorough inspection by a 
competent person under the Lifting Operations and Lifting Equipment 
Regulations (LOLER) must be provided to the licensing authority, at 6-monthly 
intervals.

3.2. Subject to the results of consultation, to include the following additional condition 
within the above paragraph:

e. Signage issued by the Council (or alternative signage agreed in writing by the 
licensing officer) indicating the wheelchair-accessibility of the licensed vehicle 
shall be displayed in the following locations on the vehicle, so as to be clearly 
visible and readable to persons outside of the vehicle:

i. On the rear windscreen (or a rear nearside window, if the vehicle features 
split rear doors), in the upper nearside corner, outside of the area swept 
by any windscreen wipers;

ii. On a lower corner of a suitable passenger window on the nearside of the 
vehicle.

Page 21


	Agenda
	5 Licensing fees & charges 2018-19
	Item 5 Annex B - Licensing Fees and Charges 2018-19

	6 Licence conditions for wheelchair-accessible hackney carriage vehicles



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

LICENSING AND HEALTH AND SAFETY ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE

27 FEBRUARY 2018

Present:

Councillors: Adeleke
Mrs Bassadone
Conway
Douris
P Hearn (Chairman)
Howard
Link
Peter
R Sutton
Taylor
Whitman

Officers:

Ross Hill Acting Licensing Team Leader 
Nargis Sultan Barrister
Trudi Angel Member Support Officer (Minutes)

Sharon Burr attended to observe the meeting and the minute taking process.

Other persons present:

Mr S Ahmed Proprietor, Choice Taxi’s

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

20  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2017 were agreed by the members 
present and then signed by the Chairman.

21  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Mills.

22  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

23  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION



Mr Ahmed attended the meeting to raise his concerns as he didn’t feel that the 
licensing authority was fit for purpose. He said he had worked in this industry for two 
decades and was aware that major cutbacks have had to be made but he felt that the 
licensing team was weak and vulnerable. He highlighted that he had raised his 
concerns many times, including to this committee, but was still experiencing lots of 
problems. He said we seemed to have a problem with outside cars working in the 
borough which was encouraged by rogue operators and they were waiting for an 
incident to happen before the licensing authority take action. 

He believed over the past 5/6 years that the team were too busy doing other things 
and the guidelines for being ‘Fit and Proper’ were not being enforced. He suggested 
either banning the knowledge test so they can get more drivers working for Dacorum 
within 2/3 months rather than the usual 9-12 months waiting for drivers to pass the 
test, or raise the fees for drivers/operators so they can have officers dedicated to 
enforcing the rules and regulations. He said he was concerned for the safety and 
welfare for the residents of Hemel Hempstead and Hertfordshire. 

He said he would like to email the committee with some proposals and would 
appreciate their feedback. The Chairman confirmed she was happy for Mr Ahmed to 
email the committee and agreed to a 60 day reply period. R Hill said he would pass 
this information on to the new Licensing Team Leader. 

Mr Ahmed thanked the committee for their time. He also thanked R Hill for always 
trying to accommodate him, but the budget cuts just didn’t allow it. 

24  LICENSING FEES & CHARGES 2018-19

R Hill explained that as in previous years, the proposed fees have been set through 
an analysis of the costs incurred by the Council in administering and, where 
permissible, enforcing the licensing legislation. This follows the principles set down 
by the UK Supreme Court and the European Court of Justice in the Hemming and 
Westminster case.

Overall, assuming that licence and application numbers remained stable, the 
proposed fees should result in an increase in total Licensing service revenue in the 
next financial year of just over 5%.

Vehicle and operator licence fees are subject to a public notice and objection 
process, and delegated authority to the Solicitor to the Council to consider any 
objections against those fees in conjunction with the Committee Chairman is 
requested.

The Government have now confirmed that Animal Activity Licences will replace 
animal boarding, dog breeding, pet shop and riding establishment licences from 
October this year, and further reports to establish the necessary fees, policies and 
procedures will be brought to the Committee later in the year.

Councillor Bassadone raised concern about puppy farms and felt it was going on 
more than people realised. R Hill explained the licensing criteria for breeding was 
quite complex and hard to enforce but the new legislation should help and has made 



3

the criteria tighter. He advised that under the new legislation, any breeding in the 
course of a business would be licensable, and that breeding dogs could only have 
one litter per year and no more than five litters over a lifetime. 

Councillor Douris referred to the club gaming permits and queried if the fast-track 
renewal was £100 or an additional £100, as the application fee was £200 and he 
thought it would cost more for a quicker service. R Hill advised that the fast-track 
procedure was set out in legislation, and could only be used by clubs which had 
already been vetted during an application for a club premises certificate authorising 
the supply of alcohol. 

Resolved:

That the Licensing and Health and Safety Enforcement Sub-Committee unanimously 
agreed that the fees and charges payable in connection with licensing applications 
from 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019 are set at the levels proposed in Annex B of the 
agenda. 

25  LICENCE CONDITIONS FOR WHEELCHAIR-ACCESSIBLE 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLES

R Hill explained, as the report sets out, under a portfolio holder decision made last 
year, every wheelchair accessible hackney carriage licensed by the Council has 
been designated under section 167 of the Equality Act 2010. This means that drivers 
of those vehicles now have a specific legal duty to carry and assist passengers in 
wheelchairs.

As a follow-up to that decision, we need to ensure that these vehicles are subject to 
appropriate licence conditions requiring them to carry the loading and restraint 
equipment to fulfil the legal duties and this report proposes amending the Council’s 
standard licence conditions for hackney carriage vehicles to include these 
requirements.

Separately, since the designation decisions were made, comments have been 
received suggesting that designated vehicles should be more visible, with some kind 
of marking to denote their special status and responsibilities towards passengers in 
wheelchairs. A proposal has been included in this report for additional stickers to be 
displayed on the side and rear windows.  Short consultation with the taxi trade has 
taken place – despite being sent to over 150 registered email addresses, only 4 
online responses and 1 email response were received – however these unanimously 
back additional signage as a licence requirement.

The email comment suggested that the wheelchair logo should instead be displayed 
on roof signs on the top of vehicles. However, not all designated vehicles are 
required to display roof signs – purpose-built taxis with dome lights are exempt from 
that requirement. Additionally, a wheelchair user may not be able to see a roof sign 
on the tallest vehicles on the fleet. The window stickers are therefore recommended 
by officers, and Committee are asked to include the additional condition at paragraph 
e) in their deliberations.



Councillor Taylor asked how big the stickers would be as the pictures on the 
handouts looked small. R Hill advised that the suggestion was 4-5 inches square as 
he was conscious of restricting the driver’s vision out of the vehicle and therefore 
committing an offence. Councillor Taylor queried why the stickers would be on the 
window and not on the doors. R Hill advised that they had suggested the window as 
the sticker would be roughly at eye-level, but also because companies often had 
signage on their doors. He added that they also had to be mindful of damage to the 
cars paintwork, fading, etc.

Councillor Whitman felt that the stickers were a good idea. 

Councillor Douris referred to paragraph 2.2 on page 19 of the agenda. He queried 
the wording of the 6 monthly testing intervals and was concerned of individuals 
finding a loophole. R Hill suggested re-wording it to ‘evidence of thorough and recent 
inspection.’ The committee were happy with this suggestion. 

Resolved:

That the Licensing and Health and Safety Enforcement Sub-Committee unanimously 
agreed to impose the following conditions on all hackney carriage vehicle licences 
issued in respect of designated wheelchair-accessible vehicles (in addition to all 
current standard licence conditions):

a. Appropriate Wheelchair Tie-down and Occupant Restraint Systems (WTORS) for 
securing a ‘reference wheelchair’ and occupant must be carried in the licensed 
vehicle at all times, and maintained in good order. Equipment should be clearly 
labelled to show the level/standard to which tested.

b. The vehicle must be fitted with or otherwise carry either a ramp or a lift for loading 
passengers while seated in a ‘reference wheelchair’, designed for that specific 
purpose, maintained in good order, and with visible marked reference to a safe 
working load (SWL) of at least 250kgs and certification to BS 6109 (or equivalent 
standard).

c. All drivers of the licensed vehicle must be trained by the proprietor in the safe 
usage of the equipment referred to in the preceding paragraphs.

d. Where a lift is fitted to the licensed vehicle, evidence of thorough inspection by a 
competent person under the Lifting Operations and Lifting Equipment 
Regulations (LOLER) must be provided to the licensing authority, at 6-monthly 
intervals.

e. Signage issued by the Council (or alternative signage agreed in writing by the 
licensing officer) indicating the wheelchair-accessibility of the licensed vehicle 
shall be displayed in the following locations on the vehicle, so as to be clearly 
visible and readable to persons outside of the vehicle:

i. On the rear windscreen (or a rear nearside window, if the vehicle features 
split rear doors), in the upper nearside corner, outside of the area swept 
by any windscreen wipers;

ii. On a lower corner of a suitable passenger window on the nearside of the 
vehicle.

The Meeting ended at 7.54 pm



5


